
PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE USING YOUR 
REFRIGERATOR AND KEEP IT FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

Model MCBR265WE / MCBR265BE / MCBR265SE

2.6 Cu. Ft. 
Compact Refrigerator

User's Manual 



Product Registration
Thank you for purchasing a Magic Chef® product. The first step to protect your new product is to complete the product registration on our website: 
www.mcappliance.com/register. The benefits of registering your product include the following:

1. Registering your product will allow us to contact you regarding a safety notification or product update.

2. Registering your product will allow for more efficient warranty service processing when warranty service is required.

3. Registering your product could act as your proof of purchase in the event of insurance loss.

Once again, thank you for purchasing a Magic Chef® product.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
To reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock, or injury 
follow these basic precautions when using your 
refrigerator.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

11)

12)

13)

WARNING----Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure or in the built-in 
structure, clear of obstruction.
WARNING----Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defrosting 
process, other than those recommended by the manufacturer.
WARNING----Do not damage the refrigerant tubing to increase the risk of a leak when 
handle, move and use of refrigerator.
WARNING----Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage compartments of
the appliances, unless they are of the type recommended by the manufacturer.
WARNING----DANGER: Never allow children to play with, operate, or crawl inside the 
refrigerator. Risk of child entrapment. Before you throw away your old refrigerator or 
freezer:
    • Take off  the doors
    • Leave the shelves in place so that children may not easily climb inside.
The appliance has to be unplugged before carrying out user maintenance on the   appli-
ance.
This appliance can be used by children age 8 years and above and persons with reduced 
physical sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved. Children should not play with the appliance. Cleaning 
and maintenance should not be made by children without supervision.
If the component part is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service 
agent or similar qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
Please abandon the refrigerator according to local regulations as the unit contains flam 
mable blowing gas and refrigerant.
Follow local regulations regarding disposal of the appliance due to flammable refrigerant 
and blowing gas. All refrigeration products contain refrigerants, which under the guidelines 
of federal law must be removed before disposal. It is the consumer's responsibility to 
comply with federal and local regulations when disposing of this product. 
This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar environments; such as:
    •   sta�  kitchen areas in shops, o�ces and other working environments;
    •   farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
    •   bed and breakfast type environments;
    •   catering and similar non-retail applications.
Do not store or use gasoline or any inflammable liquors and liquids inside or in the vicinity 
of refrigerator.
Do not use an extension cord with this appliance. If the power cord is too short, have a 
qualified  electrician install an outlet near the appliance. Use of an extension can 
negatively a�ect the unit”s  performance.

IT IS HAZARDOUS FOR ANYONE OTHER THAN AUTHORIZED 
SERVICE PERSONNEL TO CARRY OUT SERVICES OR REPAIRS 
INVOLVING THE REMOVAL OF COVERS.

TO AVOID THE RISK OF AN ELECTRICAL SHOCK DO NOT 
ATTEMPT REPAIRS YOURSELF.
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NAMES OF THE PARTS 

(1)    Half-Width Freezer                (5)    Adjustable Front Leveling Legs 

(2)    Adjustable Temperature Control              (6)    Removable Glass Shelves 

(3) Can Rack               (7)    Drip Tray 

(4)    Accomodates 2 liter and tall bottles         (8)    Ice Cube Tray 

WARNING :  Never touch the interior of the Freezer Chamber or frozen foods in the   
                                 compartment with wet hands as this could result in frost bite.        
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SPECIFICATIONS – Model # HMBR265WE1.BE1.SE1

Product Description Magic Chef 2.6 cu.ft. ENERGY STAR®

Qualified Refrigerator 

Model No. MCBR265WE.BE.SE

Capacity 2.6 Cu. Ft. 

Width Height DepthUnit Dimensions 
( inches ) 

17.5” 19.3”25”

Net  Weight  ( lbs)  37 ( lbs )
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 

 
WARNING  

 
To reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock, 
or injury when using your refrigerator, 
follow these basic precautions: 

 
• Read all instructions before using the refrigerator. 
• DANGER or WARNING:  Risk of child entrapment.   
• To avoid the possibility of child entrapment, please take the following precautions 

before throwing out the refrigerator.   
- Remove all doors from the unit. 
- Leave the shelves in place so that children may not easily climb inside. 

• Never allow children to operate, play with, or crawl inside the refrigerator. 
• Never clean refrigerator parts with flammable fluids.  The fumes can create a fire 

hazard or explosion. 
• Do not store or use gasoline or any other flammable vapors and liquids in the vicinity 

of this or any other refrigerator.  The fumes can create a fire hazard or an explosion. 
 

-Save these instructions- 
 

 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 
Before Using Your Refrigerator 
• Remove the exterior and interior packing. 
• Before connecting the refrigerator to the power source, let it stand upright for approximately 4 hours. 

This will reduce the possibility of a malfunction in the cooling system from improper handling during 
transportation. 

• Clean the interior surface with lukewarm water using a soft cloth. (Cleaning instruction on page 9) 
 
Installing Your Refrigerator 
• This appliance is designed to be free standing only, and should not be recessed or built-in. 
• Place your refrigerator on a floor that is strong enough to support the refrigerator when it is fully 

loaded.  
• Allow 5 inches of space between the back and sides of the refrigerator, which allows the proper air 

ventilation. Adjust the feet to keep the refrigerator level. 
• Locate the refrigerator away from direct sunlight and sources of heat (stove, heater, radiator, etc.). 

Direct sunlight may affect the acrylic coating and heat sources may increase electrical consumption.  
Ambient temperature below 50°F or above 85°F will hinder the performance of this appliance.  This 
unit is not designed for use in a garage or any other outside installation. 

• Avoid locating the refrigerator in moist areas.  
• Plug the refrigerator into dedicated, properly installed-grounded wall outlet. Do not under any 

circumstances cut or remove the third (ground) prong from the power cord. Any questions concerning 
power and/or grounding should be directed toward a certified electrician or an authorized service 
center.  This unit is not designed to be installed in an RV or used with an inverter. 

• After plugging the appliance into a wall outlet, turn the unit on and allow the unit to cool down for 2~3 
hours under before placing food in the refrigerator or freezer compartment. 
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Electrical Connection

This refrigerator should be properly grounded for your safety.  The power cord of this refrigerator is 
equipped with a three-prong plug which mates with standard three prong wall outlets to minimize the 
possibility of electrical shock. 

Do not, under any circumstances, cut or remove the third ground prong from the power cord supplied. 

This refrigerator requires a standard 115V~ / 60Hz electrical outlet with three-prong ground. 

This refrigerator is not designed to be used with an inverter. 

The cord should be secured behind the refrigerator and not left exposed or dangling to prevent accidental 
injury. 

Never unplug the refrigerator by pulling the power cord.  Always grip the plug firmly and pull straight out 
from the receptacle. 

Do not use an extension cord with this appliance. If the power cord is too short, have a qualified 
electrician or service technician install an outlet near the appliance.  Use of an extension cord can 
negatively affect the performance of the unit. 

If any problems with the appliance persist, please contact our Customer Service Dept. to consult with a 
representative at 888 775-0202 or visit our website to request warranty service at 
www.mcappliance.com.

WARNING
Improper use of the grounded plug can result in the risk of electrical shock. If the power cord is 
damaged, have it replaced by an authorized service center. 

DANGER – Risk Of Fire Or Explosion. Flammable Refrigerant Used. To Be Repaired Only By 
Trained Service Personnel. Do Not Puncture Refrigerant Tubing

CAUTION – Risk Of Fire Or Explosion. Flammable Refrigerant Used. Consult Repair 
Manual/Owner’s Guide Before Attempting To Service This Product. All Safety Precautions Must 
be Followed

CAUTION – Risk Of Fire Or Explosion. Dispose Of Property In Accordance With Federal Or 
Local Regulations. Flammable Refrigerant Used

CAUTION – Risk Of Fire Or Explosion Due To Puncture Of Refrigerant Tubing; Follow Handling 
Instructions Carefully. Flammable Refrigerant Used
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OPERATING YOUR REFRIGERATOR 

Temperature Control
•

•

• The range of the refrigerator temperature control is from position "1" the warmest to "7" the coldest. 
Adjust the temperature control to the setting that best suits your needs. The setting of “4” should be 
appropriate for home or office refrigerator use. 

• To turn off the refrigerator, please turn the temperature control knob to “0”.  Please note that turning 
the temperature control knob to “0” position stops the cooling cycle, but does not disconnect the 
power supply to the refrigerator 

• NOTE
• If the unit is unplugged, loses power; you must wait 3 to 5 minutes before restarting the unit. 

If you attempt to restart before this time delay, the refrigerator will not start. 
• Large amounts of food will lower the cooling efficiency of the appliance. 
• Do not place the foods on the air outlet, and leave spaces for airflow. 
• If you choose to change the thermostat setting, adjust thermostat control by one increment at 

a time.  Allow several hours for temperature to stabilize between adjustments. 

Making the Ice Cubes

Take out the ice cube tray and fill the tray to 80% capacity with drinkable water.  Put the ice cube tray 
back into the freezer compartment and close the door. 

7

6
5 4

3

2
10

• Turn the temperature control knob to “7”. 
• Wait for approximately two to five hours.   
• Twist the ice cube tray and release the ice cubes. 
• Reset the temperature control knob to the normal recommended setting. (“4”)  

Your  refrigerator  has  one  control  for  regulating  the  temperature. The  temperature  control  is 
located  on  the  top  left  hand  corner  of  the  refrigerator  compartment 
The first time you turn the unit on, adjust the temperature control knob to “7” and run for at least 2 
hours before putting foods inside. This will ensure the cabinet is thoroughly chilled before food is put 
in.   
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How to Defrost

• Your refrigerator has two leveling legs which are located in the front bottom corners of your 
refrigerator. After properly placing your refrigerator in its final position, you can level your refrigerator. 

• Leveling legs can be adjusted by turning them clockwise to raise your refrigerator or by turning them 
counterclockwise to lower your refrigerator. The refrigerator door will close easier when the leveling 
legs are extended. 

Assembling Legs

Defrost whenever frost on the wall of the freezer compartment becomes 1/8" thick. Never us a sharp or 
metallic instrument to remove frost as it may damage the cooling coils. (A punctured cooling coil will 
cause serious damage to the product and will void the warranty). We recommend using a plastic scraper. 
To defrost, remove foods and ice cube tray from the  freezer compartment. Make sure the drip tray is in 
place and unplug the unit. Defrosting usually takes a few hours. To defrost faster, keep the door open and 
place a bowl of warm water in the refrigerator. After defrosting, empty water from the drip tray and wash 
the drip tray in warm water. 
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Door Reversal Instruction 
 
• Remove the top hinge cover. 
• Using Phillips Head Screwdriver, loosen and remove the screws holding the top hinge in place. 
• Remove top hinge and carefully lift off the door. 
• Remove the screw hole plugs from the opposite side and insert the plugs in the screw hole openings 

of the just removed screws. 
• Remove any loose items in the refrigerator and carefully turn refrigerator on its back and place in a 

secure area. 
• Loosen the screws holding the lower hinge bracket to the refrigerator and remove screws and bracket. 
• Remove (2) screws from the other side and insert in the previously removed screw holes. 
• Remove door pin by turning counter clockwise and reinsert to the underside of the bracket and 

tighten. 
• Align bracket and insert (2) remaining screws into the holes provided . 
• Align hole in the door with the door pin and washer and gently push down until firm. 
• Align upper hinge bracket with screw holes insert screws and partially secure, check that door and 

cabinet are properly aligned and then secure tightly. 
• Replace hinge cap. 
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE 
 
 
Cleaning Your Refrigerator 
• Upon installation of your new appliance, it is recommended that it be cleaned thoroughly. 
• Turn off the refrigerator first and then unplug the unit from the wall outlet. 
• Remove all food content.  
• Wash the inside with a damp warm cloth soaked in lukewarm water and baking soda solution. The 

solution should be about 2 tablespoons of baking soda to a quart of water. 
• Be sure to keep the door gasket (seal) clean to keep the unit running efficiently. 
• The outside of the refrigerator should be cleaned with mild detergent and warm water. 
• Dry the interior and exterior with a soft cloth. 

 
Vacation Time 
• Turn off the refrigerator first and then unplug the unit from the wall outlet. 
• Remove all the food. 
• Clean the refrigerator. 
• Leave the lid open slightly to avoid possible formation of condensation, mold, or odors.   
• Use extreme caution in the case of children.  The unit should not be accessible to child’s play.   
• Short vacations: Leave the refrigerator operating during vacations of less than three weeks. 
• Long vacations: If the appliance will not be used for several months, remove all food and unplug the 

power cord.  Clean and dry the interior thoroughly.  To prevent odor and mold growth, leave the door 
open slightly: blocking it open if necessary or have the door removed. 

 
Moving Your Refrigerator 
• Turn off the refrigerator first and then unplug the unit from the wall outlet. 
• Remove all the food. 
• Securely tape down all loose items inside your refrigerator. 
• Tape the doors shut. 
• Be sure the refrigerator stays in the upright position during transportation. 
  
Energy Saving Tips 
• The refrigerator should be located in the coolest area of the room, away from heat producing 

appliances or heating ducts, and out of the direct sunlight. 
• Let hot foods cool to room temperature before placing in the refrigerator.  Overloading the refrigerator 

forces the compressor to run longer.  Foods that freeze too slowly may lose quality, or spoil. 
• Be sure to wrap foods properly, and wipe containers dry before placing them in the refrigerator.  This 

cuts down on frost build-up inside the refrigerator. 
• Organize and label food to reduce door openings and extended searches.  Remove as many items as 

needed at one time, and close the door as soon as possible. 
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TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE 
You can solve many common refrigerator problems easily, saving you the cost of a possible 
service call. Try the suggestions below to see if you can solve the problem before calling for 
service. 

 ESUAC ELBISSOP MELBORP
Refrigerator does not operate. Not plugged in. 

The circuit breaker tripped or a blown fuse. 
Compressor turns on and off 
frequently.

The room temperature is hotter than normal. 
A large amount of food has been added to the refrigerator. 
The door is opened too often. 
The door is not closed completely. 
The temperature control is not set correctly. 
The door gasket does not seal properly. 
The refrigerator does not have the correct clearances. 
The refrigerator has recently been disconnected for a period of time.  4 hours 
are required for the refrigerator to cool down completely.

Temperature inside the 
refrigerator is too warm. 

Temperature control is set too warm.  Turn the control to a cooler setting and 
allow several hours for the temperature to stabilize. 
Door is kept open too long or is opened too frequently.  Warm air enters the 
refrigerator every time the door is opened.  Open the door less often. 
The door is not closed completely. 
The door gasket does not seal properly. 
A large amount of warm or hot food might have been stored recently.  Wait 
until the refrigerator has had a chance to reach its selected temperature.  
The refrigerator has recently been disconnected for a period of time.  4 hours 
are required for the refrigerator to cool down completely. 

Temperature inside the 
refrigerator is too cold. 

Temperature control is set too cold.  Turn the control to a warmer setting and 
allow several hours for the temperature to stabilize. 

Temperature of external 
refrigerator surface is warm. 

The exterior refrigerator walls can be as much as 30οF warmer than room 
temperature.  This is normal while the compressor works to transfer heat from 
inside the refrigerator cabinet. 

Popping or cracking sound 
when compressor comes on. 

Metal parts undergo expansion and contraction, as in hot water pipes.  This is 
normal.  Sound will level off or disappear as refrigerator continues to run. 

Bubbling or gurgling sound, like 
water boiling. 

Refrigerant (used to cool refrigerator) is circulating throughout the system.  
This is normal. 

Vibrations. Check to assure that the refrigerator is on a level surface.   
Floor is uneven or weak.  Refrigerator rocks on the floor when it is moved 
slightly.  Be sure floor can adequately support refrigerator.  Level the 
refrigerator by putting wood or metal shims under part of the refrigerator. 
The refrigerator is touching the wall.  Re-level the refrigerator and move it 
from the wall.   
See “Installation Instructions”.

Moisture forms on inside 
refrigerator walls. 

Weather is hot and humid, which increases internal rate of frost build-up.  This 
is normal. 
Door is slightly open. 
Door is kept open too long, or is opened too frequently.  Open the door less 
often. 
The door is not sealed properly. 

Moisture forms on outside of 
refrigerator. 

Door is slightly open, causing cold air from inside the refrigerator to meet 
warm moist air from outside. 

The door will not close properly. The refrigerator is not on a level surface.   
The gasket is dirty. 



Limited Warranty
MC Appliance Corporation warrants each new Compact Refrigerator to be free from defects in material and workmanship, and agrees to remedy any such 
defect or to furnish a new part(s), at the company’s option, for any part(s) of the unit that has failed during the warranty period. Parts and labor expenses are 
covered on this unit for a period of one year from the date of purchase. A copy of the dated sales receipt or invoice is required to receive warranty service, 
replacement or refund. 

In addition, MC Appliance Corporation warrants the compressor (parts only) to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of five 
years. The consumer is responsible for all labor and transportation expenses related to the diagnosis and replacement of the compressor after the initial 
one-year warranty expires. In the event the unit requires replacement or refund under the terms of this warranty, the consumer is responsible for all 
transportation expenses to return the unit to our factory prior to receiving a replacement unit or refund. A copy of the dated sales receipt/invoice 
is required to receive warranty service, replacement or refund.

This warranty covers appliances in use within the contiguous United States, Alaska, Hawaii and Puerto Rico. This warranty does not cover the following:

• Damages due to shipping damage or improper installation.

• Damages due to misuse or abuse.

• Content losses due to failure of the unit.

• Inside components such as door panels, door shelves, racks, light bulbs, etc.

• Repairs performed by unauthorized service agents.

• Service calls that do not involve defects in material and workmanship such as instructions on proper use of the product or improper installation.

• Replacement or resetting of house fuses or circuit breakers.

• Failure of this product if used for other purposes than its intended purpose.

• Disposal costs for any failed unit not returned to our factory.

• Any delivery/installation costs incurred as the result of a unit that fails to perform as specified.

• Expenses for travel and transportation for product service if your appliance is located in a remote area where service by an authorized service 
technician is not available.

• The removal and reinstallation of your appliance if it is installed in an inaccessible location or is not installed in accordance with published 
installation instructions.

• Refunds for non repairable products are limited to the price paid for the unit per the sales receipt.

• This warranty is non transferable. This warranty applies only to the original purchaser and does not extend to any subsequent owner(s).

Limitations of Remedies and Exclusions:

Product repair in accordance with the terms herein, is your sole and exclusive remedy under this limited warranty. Any and all implied warranties 
including  merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose are hereby limited to one year or the shortest period allowed by law. MC Appliance 
Corporation is not liable for incidental or consequential damages and no representative or person is authorized to assume for us any other liability in 
connection with the sale of this product. Under no circumstances is the consumer permitted to return this unit to the factory without the prior written 
consent of MC Appliance Corporation.

Some states prohibit the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on implied warranties. This warranty gives 
you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

Model    Parts & Labor                     Compressor (Parts Only)              Type of Service
MCBR265WE   One Year                  Five Years      Carry In
MCBR265BE   One Year                  Five Years      Carry In
MCBR265SE   One Year                  Five Years      Carry In

For Service or Assistance please call 888-775-0202 or visit us on the web at www.mcappliance.com to request warranty service or order parts.
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CNA International, Inc. d/b/a MC Appliance Corporation. All rights reserved. 
Magic Chef® logo is a registered trademark of CNA International, Inc.

www.mcappliance.com Printed in China



LEA ESTE MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR SU REFRIGERADOR Y GUÁRDELO 
PARA FUTURA REFERENCIA.

Modelo MCBR265WE / MCBR265BE / MCBR265SE

Refrigerador compacto 
de 2.6 pies cúbicos

Manual del usuario 



Registración del producto
Gracias por comprar el producto Magic Chef®. El primer paso para proteger su nuevo producto es completar la forma de registración en nuestra pagina 
web: www.mcappliance.com/register. Los beneficios de registrar su producto incluyen lo siguiente:

1. Al registrar su producto nos permite contactarle para notificarle de un cambio de seguridad o actualización del producto.

2. Si llegara a necesitar servicio bajo garantía, registrando su producto nos permite ser más eficiente en procesar el servicio.

3. En el evento que usted tenga una perdida que esta cubierto por un seguro, registrando su producto puede servir como prueba de su compra.

Una vez más gracias por comprar un producto marca Magic Chef®. 



INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, choque eléctrico 
o lesiones, siga estas precauciones básicas al usar 
su refrigerador.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
7)

8)

9)

10)

11)

12)

13)

ADVERTENCIA: mantenga las aberturas de ventilación, en el mismo aparato o en la estructura 
integrada, libres de obstrucciones.
ADVERTENCIA: no utilice dispositivos mecánicos u otros medios para acelerar la descongel-
ación, más que los recomendados por el fabricante.
ADVERTENCIA: no dañe la tubería de refrigerante para aumentar el riesgo de una fuga al 
manejar, mover y usar el refrigerador.
ADVERTENCIA: no utilice aparatos eléctricos dentro de los compartimientos de almace-
namiento de alimentos del aparato, a menos que sean del tipo recomendado por el fabricante.
ADVERTENCIA — PELIGRO: Nunca permita que los niños jueguen, hagan funcionar o se 
arrastren dentro del refrigerador. Existe el riesgo de que los niños queden atrapados. Antes de 
desechar su refrigerador o congelador viejo:
    • Quite las puertas
    • Deje los estantes en su lugar para que los niños no puedan entrar con facilidad.
El aparato debe desconectarse antes de realizar mantenimiento del usuario en el dispositivo.
Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de al menos 8 años y por personas con discapacid-
ades físicas, sensoriales o mentales, o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, bajo 
supervisión o si han recibido instrucciones sobre cómo usar el dispositivo de manera segura y si 
comprenden los peligros implicados. Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. Los niños no 
deben realizar la limpieza o el mantenimiento sin supervisión.
Si el componente está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante, su agente de servicio 
técnico o persona similar calificada para evitar cualquier peligro.
Deseche el refrigerador de acuerdo con las normas locales ya que la unidad contiene refriger-
ante y gas inflamable.
Siga las normas locales con respecto a la eliminación del aparato debido al refrigerante 
inflamable y el gas. Todos los aparatos de refrigeración contienen refrigerantes que, bajo los 
lineamientos de la ley federal, deben ser eliminados antes de desecharlos. Es responsabilidad 
del consumidor cumplir con los reglamentos federales y locales al desechar este producto.
Este aparato está destinado al uso doméstico y en aplicaciones similares como:
    • áreas de cocina en tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos laborales;
    • casas rurales y para clientes en hoteles, moteles y otros entornos de tipo residencial;
    • entornos de tipo hospedaje;
    • servicios de comidas y otras aplicaciones no comerciales similares.
No almacene ni use gasolina o cualquier licor y líquidos inflamables dentro o en las proximi-
dades del refrigerador.
No utilice alargadores con este aparato. Si el cable de alimentación es demasiado corto, haga 
que un electricista calificado instale un tomacorriente cerca del aparato. El uso de una extensión 
puede afectar negativamente el rendimiento de la unidad.

ES PELIGROSO PARA CUALQUIER PERSONA QUE NO SEA PERSONAL 
DE SERVICIO AUTORIZADO LLEVAR A CABO LOS SERVICIOS O LAS 
REPARACIONES QUE IMPLIQUEN LA EXTRACCIÓN DE LAS CUBIERTAS.

PARA EVITAR EL RIESGO DE UN CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO, NO INTENTE 
REPARARLO USTED MISMO.



PREPARACIÓN DE CUBITOS DE HIELO

MONTAJE DE LAS PIERNAS ................... 7

INSTRUCCIONES PARA REVERTIR LA PUERTA..................................8

9
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9

10-11
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LOS NOMBRES DE LAS PARTES

(1)    un medio de ancho congelador                (5)    patas ajustables delanteras 

(2)    control de temperatura ajustable                                (6)    estantes removibles cristal 

(3) estante para latas                                               (7)    inmersión en la bandeja

(4)     capacidad para 2 botellas de un litro y alto              (8)    bandeja de cubitos de hielo 

ADVERTENCIA :  Nunca toque el interior de la Cámara del Congelador ni alimentos 
   congelados en el compartimiento con manos mojadas como esto 
   podría tener como resultado cubre de escarcha la mordedura.

        

2

3

4

1

7

6

5



HMBR265WE1.BE1.SE1

2.6

17.5” 19.3”25”

MCBR265WE.BE.SE

 37 ( lbs )





PELIGRO – Riesgo de incendios o explosiones. Se utiliza un refrigerante inflamable. Las 
reparaciones debe efectuarla solamente personal de servicio capacitado. No perfore las tuberías 
del refrigerante.

PRECAUCIÓN – Riesgo de incendios o explosiones. Se utiliza un refrigerante inflamable. 
Consulte el manual de reparaciones o la guía del propietario antes de intentar darle servicio a 
este producto. Deben seguirse todas las precauciones de seguridad.

PRECAUCIÓN– Riesgo de incendios o explosiones. Deshágase del producto adecuadamente, 
de acuerdo con las regulaciones federales o locales. Se utiliza un refrigerante inflamable.

PRECAUCIÓN – Riesgo de incendios o explosiones. Para evitar la perforación de las tuberías 
del refrigerante, siga cuidadosamente las instrucciones de manipulación. Se utiliza un refriger-
ante inflamable.
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OPERAR SU REFRIGERADOR

CONTROL DE TEMPERATURA 

•

 

•
 

• NOTA
• 

•

 
• 

•
 

Preparación de cubitos de hielo

Saque la bandeja de cubitos de hielo y llénela con agua potable hasta un 80% de su capacidad. Coloque la 
bandeja de cubitos de hielo en el compartimento del congelador y cierre la puerta.

7
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• Gire la perilla de control de temperatura a "7".
• Espere aproximadamente de dos a cinco horas.
• Tuerza la bandeja de cubitos de hielo y saque los cubitos de hielo.
• Restablezca la perilla de control de temperatura al ajuste normal recomendado. (“4”)  

•

•

La unidad tiene un control para regular la temperatura. El control de la temperatura está 
situado en la esquina superior de la mano derecha del compartimiento interior del refrig-
erador.
La primera vez que usted gira la unidad, ajuste la peril la del control de la temperatura a 
"7" y funcione por por lo menos 2 horas antes de poner los alimentos congelados aden-
tro.  De esta forma, el gabinete estará suficientemente refrigerado antes de colocar los 
alimentos.
Las temperaturas del control varían desde la posición "1", la más baja, hasta "7", la más 
fría. Eli ja la temperatura más conveniente para sus necesidades y fíjela en el control. La 
posición “4“ debería ser la indicada para el uso en el hogar o en la oficina.
Para apagar el refrigerador, gire la peril la de control de temperatura a "0". Sírvase tener 
en cuenta que girar la peril la de control de la temperatura a la posición "0" detiene el 
ciclo de enfriamiento, pero no se desconecta la fuente de alimentación eléctrica al 
refrigerador

Si se desenchufa la unidad, pierde energía; usted debe esperar 3 a 5 minutos 
antes de recomenzar la unidad.  Si intenta volver a ponerla en funcionamiento 
antes de transcurrido ese período, el Refrigerador no funcionará.
Las grandes cantidades de alimentos disminuyen la capacidad de enfriamiento 
del aparato.
No coloque los alimentos en el enchufe de aire, y deje los espacios para la circu-
lación de aire.
Si decide modificar el valor fi jado en el termostato, ajústelo modificando de a un 
número por vez.  Cada vez que realiza un ajuste, deje pasar varias horas para 
que se estabil ice la temperatura.
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CÓMO DESCONGELAR

Montaje de las piernas

Descongele cada vez que la escarcha en la pared del compartimiento del congelador llegue a un espesor 
de 1/8 " (3 mm). Nunca utilice instrumentos afilados o metálicos para eliminar el hielo, ya que puede dañar 
los serpentines de enfriamiento. (Un serpentín de enfriamiento perforado causará graves daños al producto 
y esto anula la garantía). Se recomienda utilizar una espátula de plástico.
Para descongelar, retire los alimentos y la bandeja de cubitos de hielo del compartimiento del congelador. 
Asegúrese de que la bandeja de goteo esté en su lugar y desenchufe la unidad. El descongelamiento 
tomará unas cuantas horas. Para descongelar más rápido, mantenga la puerta abierta y coloque un tazón 
con agua caliente en el refrigerador. Después de descongelar, vacíe el agua de la bandeja de goteo y lave 
la misma con agua tibia.

Su refrigerador tiene dos patas niveladoras que se encuentran en las esquinas inferiores frontales del 
mismo. Después de colocar correctamente el refrigerador en su posición final, éste se podrá entonces 
nivelar.
Las patas de nivelación pueden ajustarse girando a la derecha para elevar el refrigerador o girando a la 
izquierda para bajarlo. La puerta del refrigerador se cierra con mayor facilidad cuando las patas de nivel-
ación están extendidas
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Instrucciones para revertir la puerta
Quite la cubierta de la bisagra superior.
Utilizando un destornillador Phillips, afloje y quite los tornillos que sujetan la bisagra superior en 
su lugar.
Retire la bisagra superior y levante con cuidado la puerta.
Retire los tapones de los orificios de los tornillos del lado opuesto e inserte los tapones en los 
orificios de agujeros de los tornillos que acaba de sacar.
Retire cualquier objeto suelto en el refrigerador, voltee cuidadosamente el refrigerador sobre su 
espalda y colóquelo en un área segura.
Afloje los tornillos que sujetan el soporte de la bisagra inferior del refrigerador y quite los tornillos 
y el soporte.
Retire los (2) tornillos del otro lado e insértelos en los orificios de los tornillos que quitó antes.
Retire el pasador de la puerta, girando hacia la izquierda, y vuelva a insertarlo en la parte inferior 
del soporte y apriételo.
Alinee el soporte e inserte los (2) tornillos restantes en los orificios provistos.
Alinee el agujero en la puerta con el pasador y la arandela de la puerta y empuje suavemente 
hacia abajo hasta que quede firme.
Alinee el soporte de la bisagra superior con los orificios de los tornillos, inserte los tornillos y aprié-
telos parcialmente, verifique que la puerta y el gabinete estén correctamente alineados y luego 
apriete bien los tornillos.
Reemplace la tapa de la bisagra.



9



10



11



Garantía limitada
MC Appliance Corporation garantiza que todas las Refrigerador compacto carecen de defectos en el material y la mano de obra y acuerda solucionar 
cualquiera de estos defectos o instalar la(s) parte(s) nueva(s) (a elección de la compañía) en caso de que la unidad haya fallado durante el periodo 
de garantía. Las partes y gastos de reparación están cubiertos en esta unidad por un periodo de un año a partir de la fecha de compra. Es necesario 
presentar una copia del recibo o factura de compra con fecha para obtener los servicios de la garantía, el reemplazo o el reembolso. 

Además MC Appliance corporation autoriza el compresor (piezas solamente) para estar libre de defectos en material y la ejecución por un período de 
cinco años. El consumidor es responsable de todo el trabajo y los costos del transporte relacionados con la diagnosis y el reemplazo del compresor  
después de las uno garantías inicial del año expiran. Si en el acontecimiento la unidad requiere el reemplazo o el reembolso bajo términos de esta 
garantía el consumidor es responsable de todos los costos del transporte volver la unidad a nuestra fábrica antes de recibir una unidad o un reembolso 
del reemplazo.

Esta garantía cubre los aparatos que se usen dentro de los Estados Unidos contiguos, Alaska, Hawái y Puerto Rico. La garantía no cubre lo siguiente:

• Daños debido al daño del envío o a la instalación incorrecta.

• Daños debido al mal uso o abuso.

• Pérdidas de contenido debido a falla de la unidad.

• Componentes internos como paneles de puertas, estantes en la puerta, estantes, bombillas, etc.

• Las reparaciones se realizaron por los agentes desautorizados del servicio.

• Llamadas de servicio que no implican defectos en material y la ejecución tal como instrucción en el uso apropiado del producto o de la 
instalación incorrecta.

• Reemplazo o reajuste de los fusibles o de los interruptores de la casa.

• Falla de este producto si se usa con fines distintos a los que fue diseñado.

• Costes de la disposición de unidades falladas no vueltas a nuestra fábrica.

• Todos los gastos de entrega/instalación incurridos como resultado de una unidad que no cumple con lo especificado.

• Gastos de viajes y el transporte de los productos principales de servicio si su aparato está situado en una zona remota donde el servicio por 
un técnico de servicio no está disponible.

• La remoción y reinstalación de su gran aparato, si está instalado en un lugar inaccesible o no está instalado de conformidad con las instrucciones 
de instalación publicadas.

• Restituciones por productos no reparables se limita al precio pagado por la unidad por el recibo de compra.

• Esta garantía es intransferible. Esta garantía es válida exclusivamente para el comprador original y no se extiende a ningún otro propietario 
o propietarios subsiguientes.

Limitaciones de remedios y exclusiones:

La reparación del producto de acuerdo con los términos de este documento, es el único y exclusivo remedio determinado en esta garantía limitada. Todas 
y cada una de las garantías implicadas, incluyendo la calidad de comerciable y capacidad para un propósito particular, se limitan mediante la presente a un 
año o el periodo más corto permitido por la ley. MC Appliance Corporation no es responsable por daños incidentales ni resultantes y ningún representante 
o persona alguna están autorizados para asumir de parte nuestra ninguna otra responsabilidad en relación con la venta de este producto. Bajo ninguna 
circunstancia se le permite al consumidor regresar esta unidad a la fábrica sin consentimiento previo por escrito de MC Appliance Corporation. 

Algunos estados prohíben la exclusión o limitación por daños incidentales o resultantes, o limitaciones en las garantías implícitas. Esta garantía le otorga a 
usted derechos legales específicos, y usted puede también tener otros derechos que varían según la entidad federa!va donde se encuentre.

Modelo                  Piezas & Trabajo              Compresor (Parte solamente)               Tipo de servicio
MCBR265WE   Uno año              Cinco años     Lleve adentro
MCBR265BE                 Uno año              Cinco años     Lleve adentro
MCBR265SE   Uno año              Cinco años     Lleve adentro

Para servicio o asistencia, llame por favor al 888-775-0202. O visítenos en www.mcappliance.com para solicitar el servicio de garantía o repuestos.
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CNA International, Inc. realiza negocios bajo el nombre de MC Appliance Corporation. 
Derechos reservados. 
El logotipo Magic Chef® es una marca registrada de CNA International, Inc.

www.mcappliance.com Impreso en China




